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GOVERNMENT NOTICE 

No. R. 470 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT 

25 May 2007 

AVIATION ACT, 1962 (ACT NO 74 OF 1962) 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CIVIL AVIATION 
REGULATIONS, 1997 

Under Regulation 11.03.2 (1) (a) of the Civil Aviation Regulations, the Chairperson of 
the Civil Aviation Regulations Committee, hereby publishes for comment the 
proposed amendment to the Civil Aviation Regulations, 1997, as set out below. Any 
comments or representations on the proposed amendment should be lodged in 
writing with the Chairperson of the Regulations Committee, for attention of Mr. 
Jabulani Mashinini or Mr. Herman Wildenboer, Private Bag X73, Halfway House, 
1685, fax number : (011) 545 1452, or email addresses: mashininii@caa.co.za or 
wildenboerh@caa.co.za. before or on the 25 June 2007. 

PROPOSER 

Civil Aviation Authority 
Private Bag X73, 
Halfway House 
1685 

The proposer administers the Aviation Act, 1962, (Act No. 74 of 1962), Regulations and Technical 
Standards issued in terms thereof. 

PROPOSAL TO AMEND PART 187 OF THE REGULATIONS 

1. The following Part is herewith substituted for Part 187 of the Regulations. 

LIST OF REGULQTIOMS 

187.00.1 

187.00.2 

187.00.3 

187.00.4 

187.00.5 

Fees relating to Part 11 

Fees relating to Part 21 

Fees relating to Part 34 

Fees relating to Part 36 

Fees relating to Part 43 
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187.00.6 

187.00.7 

187.00.8 

187.00.9 

187.00.1 0 

187.00.1 1 

187.00.1 2 

187.00.13 

187.00.14 

187.00.1 5 

187.00.16 

187.00.17 

187.00.18 

187.00.19 

187.00.20 

187.00.21 

187.00.22 

187.00.23 

187.00.24 

187.00.25 

187.00.26 

187.00.27 

187.00.28 

187.00.29 

187.00.30 

Fees relating to Part 47 

Fees relating to Part 61 

Fees relating to Part 63 

Fees relating to Part 64 

Fees relating to Part 65 

Fees relating to Part 66 

Fees relating to Part 67 

Fees relating to Part 91 

Fees relating to Part 92 

Fees relating to Part 105 

Fees relating to Part 121 

Fees relating to Part 127 

Fees relating to Part 135 

Fees relating to Part 137 

Fees relating to Part 138 

Fees relating to Part 139 

Fees relating to Part 141 

Fees relating to Part 145 

Fees relating to Part 147 

Fees relating to Part 148 

Fees relating to Part 149 

Fees relating to Part 172 

Fees relating to Part 175 

Hourly rates 

Value Added Taw 

Fees relating to Part 11 

187.00.1 The following fees shall ba payable upon application: 

For an exemption (regulation 11.04.1 (2](b)) 
For an exemption to be considered within 3 working days of request (regulalon 11.04.1 (Z](b)) 

(a1 
( W  

1 ,  030.00 
2, 370.00 
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Fees relating to Part 21 

187.00.2 

(4 

(b) (i) 

(ii) 

(c) [i) 

(ii) 

Jhe fdlowing fees shall be payable upon application: 

Fw a copy of the register of certificates (regulation 21.01.7(5)) 
(R1.20 per page up to a maximum of 100 pages) 
For the type certification approval evaluation per type for a Class 1 pmduct 
(regulation 21.02.2(b)(ii)) per hour 
For the issuing of atype certificate for Class 1 products or an amendment thereof 
(regulation 21.02.2(b)(ii)) 
For the type acceptance certification approval evaluation per type for Class 1 products (regulation 
21.04.2(b)(i)) per hour 
For the issuing of atype acceptance certificate for Class 1 products or amendment thereto (reguiation 
21.04.2(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a supplemental type certificate (regulation 21.05.2(b)(iI) 
For the issuing of a production certificate, or an mendrnent thereof (regulation 21.07.Z(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a standard or restricted Certificate of Airworthiness (regulation 21.08.2(2)(b)(1)). 
Export Certificate of Airworthiness (regulation 21.1 l.Z(b)(iii)), and the re-issuing of a standard or 
restricted Certificate of Airwonhiness (foilowing an accident) (regulation 21 .08.2(2)(b)(i)l 
See Table 1 
For the amendment of a standard or restricted cwfificate of airworihiness (regulation 21.08.2(2l(bl~i)l 
For the issuing of an expenmental cenificate for ~ 

(1) An aircraft with an MCM exceeding 5 700 kg 
(2) An aircraft with an CM of 5 700 kg or less (regulation 21.08.2(3)(b)(i)) 
For the amendment of an expenmental cenificate (regulation 21.08.2(3)(bl(i)) 
For the issuing of a spsial flight peni t  (regulation 21.08.2(4)(b)(i)) 
For the amendment of a special Right permit (regulation 21.08.2(4)(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a ZA-PMA (regulation 21.09.3(b)(v)) 
-Per hour 

Forthe issuing of an export ajrworthiness approval 
for products other than Class 1 products(regulati0n 21.1 1.2(3)(b)(iii)) 
Forthe issuing of am-TSO authorisation (regulation 21.12.2(2)(b)[iii)) 
- Per hour 
For the issuing of a duplicate of any certificate. approval or authorisation issued under Part 21 
For the inspection of an aircrah for issuing of a Foreign Operator's Pernil per hour 

(4  

(r) [i) 
(ei 

(ii) 
(g) (i) 

(ii) 
(h) (i) 

(ii) 
(i) 

(il 

(k) 

(11 
(ml 

TABLE 1 

1.30p.p 

525.00 

1 ,  280.00 

525.00 

1, 280.00 

930.00 
1, 270.00 

600.00 

2. 500.00 
1 ,  250.00 

600.00 
370.00 
1 10.00 
350.00 
525.00 

1, 280.00 

350.00 
525.00 
250.00 
525.00 

Weight category 

0 -1sOOkg 
1 801 - 3  600 kg 
3601 -5700kg 
5 701 -20 000 kg 
20 001 - 50 000 kg 
SO 001 kg + 

Fees relating to Part 34 

Certificate of 
Airworthiness/fiDort 
Certificate of 
Airworthiness 

3, 350.00 
4, 190.00 
5. 020.00 
6, 690.00 

10, 050.00 
13.390.00 

187.003 

(a1 
('4 

(4  

(4 

The following fees shall be payable upon application: 

For the issuing of afuel venting certificate (regulation 34.00.4(b)(i)) 
For a copy of the register of fuel venting certificates (regulation 34.00.7(5)) 
(R1.20perpageuptoam~mum ofloopages) 
For the issuing of an engine emissions certificate (regulation 34.00.10(b)(i)) 

For a copy of the register of engine emissions certificates (regulation 34.00.13(5)) 
(R1.30 per page up to a maximum of 100 pages) 

Currencv Fee 

690.00 
1, 020.00 
1, 360.00 
2. 040.00 
2, 700.00 
4, 080.00 

450.00 
1.30p.p 

450.00 

1.30p.p 
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Fees relating to Part 36 

187.00.4 

(b) 

The fdlnving fees shall be payable upon application: 

Forthe ikuing of a noise certificate (regulation 36.00.4(b)(i)) 
For a copy of the register of noise certificates (regulation 36.00.10(5)) 
(R1.20 per page up to a maximum of 100 pages) 

(a) 

Fees relating to Part 43 

187.00.5 The fdlowing fees shall be payable M application: 

For modification. repairs and installation on an aircran (forthe first 30 minutes) (regulation 43.02.14) 
For modification. repairs and installation on an aircran per hour 
(regulation 43.02.14) 

(a) 
lb) 

Fees relating to Part 47 

187.00.6 The fdlowrng fees shall be payable upon application: 

iai 
IC) 
I C  
(0. 
1 e, 
(0 
19 

FM reg mal on c l  an arcrali (regr. a 07 47 00.5(2j,c, an0 47.00 ' 03 )  
For tne ammoment 0' a cell f i d e  0' reg stra on ,reg" at.on 47 00.8121(0J('11 an3 l4l(D)l I .  
For tne mr "9 01 a oLo c a e  cenlficale 01 reg Slfa on (regJ aion 47.00 912)Io) 
F3r t ~ e  -p 11 ng 01 a grodno ng re-& ?a on 47 00 10161) 
Fa me cance iat,on 01 a cm6cae 01 reg nra on ,reg.. at M 47 00 11 (21(o)l 11 
Fc, !ne cance am 01 a cell ficae 01 reg  %rat on (reg, at on 47 00 1 1  (41io)(lul) 
For an excerpt Ifom me Soutn Alncm Civl A.fcrah Reg ster (SACARI regd a On 47.00 14(5)1 (R6.50 
per page -p to a max m ~ m  of 40 Pages. 

Fees relating to Part 61 

187.00.7 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon applicatim: 

FM validatim of the fdlwing air crew licences: 
Airline transport pilot licence 
Commercia piiot licence 
Private pilot licence 
Microiight pilot licence 
Glider p'lot licence 
Free balloon piiot licence 
Airship pilot licence 
Gyroplane pilot licence 
Paraglider pilot licence 
For a copy of the register of pilot licences 
For issuing or reissuing of the fdlowing air crew licences: 
Student pilot licence 
Privae pilot licence 
Microlight pilot licence 
Glider pilot licence 
Free balloon pilot licence 
Airship piiot licence 
Gyroplane pi id licence 
Paraglider pilot licence 
COmmerciai pilot licence 
Airline transport pilot iicence 
Commercia microlight aeroplane pilot licence 
Commercial glider pilot licence 
FM issuing or reissuing of any rating that will be reflected on a licence: 
Instructor rating: 
Category A B  E for Aeroplane and Helicopter 
Other ratings 
Any authorisation or approval pertaining to a licence 
Fm examinations provided by the Commissioner in respect of any pilot licence ry rating. per subject 
On line 
Out-staiion 
For the remarking of examinalions by the Commissioner in respect of any pilot licence or ratlng. per 
subject 

450.00 
1.30 p.p 

385.00 
525.00 

515.00 
370.00 
370.00 
515.00 
515.00 
515.00 

6.50 p.p 

500.00 
450.00 
305.00 
305.00 
305.00 
305.00 
305.00 
305.00 
230.00 
195.00 

340.00 
505.00 
340.00 
340.00 
340.00 
340.00 
340.00 
340.00 
460.00 
505.00 
340.00 
340.00 

350.00 
220.00 
220.00 

220.00 
315.00 
305.00 
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Fw issuing @:he Idlowing duplicate pilot licences: 
Student pilot licence 
Private ptlot licence 
Microlight pilot licence 
Giider pilot licence 
Free balloon pilot licence 
Airship pilot licence 
Gyroplane pilot licence 
Paraglider pilot licence 
Commercial pilot licence 
Airline transport pilot licence 
Commercial microlight aeroplane pilot licence 
Commercial glider pilot licence 
Far :he annual currency of the Idlowing air crew licences: 
Student pilot licence 
Private pilot licence 
Microlight pilot licence 
Glider pilot licence 
Free balloon pilot licence 
Airship pilot licence 
Gyroplane pilot licence 
braglider pilot licence 
Commercia pilot licence 
Airline :ransport pilot licence 
Commercial microlight aeroplane pilot iicence 
Commercial glider pilot licence 
Fw the designation of the ldlowing examiners: 
Designated flight examiner [concurrent with $nstructor rating) 
Designated radio telephone operator examiner (once Otn 

Fees relating to Part 63 
187.00.8 

(a) 
(b) 
(C) 

(d) 

(e) 

The following fees shall be payable upon application: 

For validation of aflight engineer licence 
For a copy of the register of fight engineers 
For the issuing or reissuing oiaflight engineer licence 
For the issuing or reissuing of a rating that will be reflected on flight engineer licmces: 

For examinations provided by the Commissioner in respect of any Right engineer licence or rating, per 
subiect - 

(i) Flight engineer instructor rating 
(ii) Other 

(i) On-iine 
fii) Out-station 

It 
9 
n) 

For rernarn ng 0. examna 00s n respoct n any fl gni eng neer I cmce or rang per s-qect 
Fcr 5s. ng of a &pi cate tI8gnt eng nee, I cence 
For tna ann-a c.rrency 01 a R gnt eng nee, 4 cence 
Fcr ins ces gnatton 01 a ? gnt eng new exam ner ( a n ~ a l y ,  

Fees relating to Part 64 

187.00.9 

(a) 
(b) 
(C) 

The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon application: 

For a copy of the register of cabin crew member licences 
For the issuing or reissuing of a cabin crew member licence 
For examinations provided by the Commissioner in respect of any cabin crew member licence or rating 
per subject - 

For remarking of examinations in respect of any cabin CreW member licence or rating, per subject 
For issuing of a duplicate cabin crew member licence 
Fw the annual currency of acabin crew member licence 
For the designation of a cabin crew member examiner (annually) 
For the validation of a cabin crew member licence or equivalent document 

(i) Online 
(ii) Outetaion 

( 4  
(0) 

(9 
(9) 
(h) 

Fees relating to Part 65 

187.00.10 

(a) 
(b) 
(C) 

The fdlmlng fees shall be payable upon application: 

For the conversion of a foragn air traffic sewice licence or rating 
For a copy of the register o i  ar traffic service licences 
For issuing or reissuing of en alr traitic sewice licence 

260.00 
3W.00 
2m.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
450.00 
500.00 
260.00 
260.00 

235.00 
295.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
260.00 
340.00 
380.00 
295.00 
295.00 

740.00 
740.00 

450.00 
195.00 
450.00 
185.00 
350.00 
m . 0 0  

220.00 
315.00 
305.00 
450.00 
285.00 
720.00 

195.00 
285.00 

220.00 
315.00 
305.00 
285.00 
220.00 
720.00 
430.00 

550.00 
130.00 
450.00 



8 No. 29924 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 25 MAY 2007 

For an addition of a rating to an air traffic service licence 
For endorsement of an ar traffic service licence 
For issuing of a duplicate air traffic service licence 
For the currency of an air traffic seMce licence 

(d) 
(e) 
(0 
(9) 

Fees relating to Part 66 

187.00.1 1 The fdlowlng fees shall be payable upon application: 

For the vaiidatim of an aircraft maintenance engineer licence 
For a copy ofthe register of arcraft maintenance engineer licences 
Forthe issuing or reissuing of an aircraft maintenance engineer licence 
For amendment of or addition to en aircraft maintenance engineer licence 
For the renwal of an aircraft maintenance engineer licence 
For issuing of a duplicate aircraft memtenance engineer licence 
For the writing and remarking of examinations in respect of any aircraft maintenance engineer licence 
or rating, per subject 
For issue of lener of confirmation of AME experienceiqualificattlons to interested parties 
For the designation of an arcraft maintenance engineer examiner (annually) 

( 4  
(b) 
@) 
(d) 
(e) 
(0 

(SI 

(h) 
(1) 

Fees relating tQ Part 67 

187.00.12 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon: 

(4 Appeal against being found medically unfit (non-refundable) 
Designation of medical examiners 

For the designation of a medical cabin crew examiner 
For dher sewices to be provlded per hour 

(i) Senior examiner 
(ii) Examiner 

lb) 

(C) 

Fees relating to Part 91 

187.00.13 The fdlwing fees shall be payable m application: 

(8) 
(b) 
(C) 

( 4  
(4 
(0 
(9) 
(h) 
(i) 

For the issuing of a duplicate mass end balance report 
For the issuing of a duplicate Right manud approval 
For the issuing of a duplicate aircraft equipment list 
For the issuing or reissuing of Reduced Vertical Separation Minima (RVSM) Certificate 
For the issuing or reissuing of Minimum Navigation Performance Specification (MNPS) certificate 
For the issuing or reissuing of FM Immunity certificate 
For the issuing or reissuing the of RNAV certificate 
For the issuing or reissuing of transponder binaryldecimallhexadecimal codes 
For the issuing or reissuing of a certificate of permission to import an aircraft 

Fees relating to Part 92 
181.00.14 The fdiowlng fees shall be payable on appllcatim: 

(a) 

ib) 

id 

Far an exemption in terms of regulation 92.00.3 concerning the prohibition ofthe conveyance of the 
dangerous goods identified in Dmument SA-CATS-DG 
For the validation of aforeign certificate issued for the handling of goods10 be conveyed by air in 
terms of regulation 92.00.9 
For the issuing of dangerous goods approvals 

Fees relating to Part 105 

187.00.15 The foilwing fee shall be payabie for the authorisation for a parachute jump 

Fees relating to Part 121 

187.00.16 (1) 

(a) 

The idlowing fees shall, subject to the prwlsions of sub-regulatim (Z), be payab/e upon appiicatim. 

For issuing of Operating Certificate issued in terms d regulation 121.06.3 for aeroplanes in the all- 
up certificated mass class - 
5 701 kQ - 20 000 kg 
20 001 kg - 130 000 kg 
Greater than 130 000 kg 
For each aeroplane in the mass classes referred to below - 
5 101 kQ - 20 000 kg 
20 001 kg - 130 000 kg 

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

(i) 
(ii) 

('4 

230.00 
230.00 
450.00 
285.00 

520.00 
195.00 
520.00 
315.00 
525.00 
525.00 
305.00 

550.00 
680.00 

1, 540.00 

110.00 
350.00 
660.00 
525.00 

440.00 
300.00 
440.00 
680.00 
300.00 
290.00 
305.00 
230.00 
305.00 

190.00 

275.00 

190.00 

160.00 

1 1 ,  900.00 
14, 890.00 
17,870.00 

1 ,  170.00 
1 ,  300.00 
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(iii) Greater man 130 000 kg 
For renewal of an operating certificate issued in terms of paragraph (a) above in respect of 
aeroplanes in the all-up certificated mass classes specified below: 
5 701 kg .20 000 kg 
20 001 kg .130 000 kg 
Greater than 130 000 kg 
On renewal in respect of each aeroplane. the fees referred to in paragraph (b); 
For a copy of the register of operating certificates in respect of Part 121 
For the issuing of a Certificate of Approval for an Operations Manual in respect of Part 121 
For the approval of the following amendments to an Operations Manual in respect of Part 121 
A ten or content amendment- R1.30 per page up to amadmum of 100 pages 

A name or numbering change-R2.80 per page up to 8 maximum of 100 pages 

(CI 

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

(dl 
(e) 
(0 
(9) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(hl For the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval 

Where an application for an operating certificate or an application for a renewal thereof relates to 
more than one aeroplane, the fee payable shall be in respect of an aeroplane in the highest all-up 
certificated mass class applicable to Part 121. 

(2) 

Fees relating to Part 127 
187.00.17 (1) The fdlming fees shall, subject io the prwisicns dsub-regulation fg, be payable upon application: 

For the issuing of operating certificate issued in terms of regulation 127.06.3 for helicopters in the 
ali-up certificated mass class of - 
Less than 1 500 kg 
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg 
Greater than 5 700 kg 
For each helicopter in the mass classes referred to below: 
Less than 1 500 kg 
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg 
Greater than 5 700 kg 
For renewal of an operating certificate issued in terms of paragraph (a) above in respect of 
helicopters in the all-up certificated mass classes specified below: 
Less than 1 500 kg 
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg 
Greater than 5 700 kg 
On renewal in respect of each helicopter the fees referred to in paragraph (b); 
For a copy of the register of operating cenificates in respect of Part 127 
For the issuing of a Certificate ofApprov.4 for an Operations Manual in respect of Part 127 

Fw the approval of the fdlarving amendments to an Operations Manual in respect of Part 127 
A ten or content amendment: R1.30 per page to a maimum of 100 pages 
A name or numbering change: R2.60 per page to a maximum of 100 pages 
Far the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval 

(2) Where an application for an operating certificate or an application for a renewal thereof reiates to 
mMe than one helicopter. the fee payable shall be in respect of a heiicopter in the highest all-up 
certificated mass class appiicableloPart 127. 

Fees relating to Part 135 
187.00.18 The fdlaving fees shall be payable upon application: 

For issuing of operating cenificate issued in terms of regulation 135.06.3 for aeroplanes with a 
madmum certificated mass of5 700 kg or less 
Fof each aeroplane in the class referred to above 
For renewal of an operating certificate issued in terms of paragraph (a) abwe 
Renewal in respect of each aeroplane(the fees referred to in paragraph (b)) 
For acopy of the register of operating certificates 
For the issuing of a Certificate of Approval for an Operatims Manual in respect of Pan 135 
For the approval of the foliowing amendments to an opeiations manual in respect of Part 135 
A ten on content amendment: R1.30. per page to a maximum of R130.00 
A name or numbering change: R2.60 per page to a maximum of R260.00 
For the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval 

( 4  

(b) 
(CI 
(dl 
(el 
(4 

(gl 
(i) 
(ii) 

bl 

2. 610.00 

10, 900.00 
14, 500.00 
18,100.00 

130.00 
5. 100.00 

1.3op.p 

2.80p.p. 

140.00 

6. 410.00 
7,650.00 

10. 260.00 

960.00 
1. 220.00 
1, 360.00 

3,920.00 
5, 230.00 
7, 830.00 

130.00 
5, 090.00 

1.30p.p 
2.60p.p 
140.00 

7, 700.00 

1, 330.00 
5. 270.00 
1,330.00 

130.00 
5, 940.00 

1.3Op.p 
2.60p.p 
140.00 

Fees relating to Part 137 
187.00.19 The following fees shall be payable upon application: 
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For an operating certificate prescnbed by regulstion 137.01.3 lo be issued for Part 121, Part 127 or 
Pan 135, as the case may be, the fees shall be as prescribed by the appropnate Part. 

Fees relating to Part 138 

187.00.20 The fdlowing fees shall be payable a, application: 

For an operating certificate prescribed by regulation 138.01.2 to be issued for Part 121, Part 127 or 
Pan 135, as the case may be, the fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate Part. 

Fees relating to Part 139 
187.00.21 (1) The fdlowing audii fees shall be payable: 

Cat 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Fire services, Security and Dangerous Goods 

National lntematlonal 
Aerodromes Aerodromes Infrastructure Lighting Insburnentation 

480.00 
1, 790.00 
3, 480.00 
6. 040.00 

3. 580.00 
7,zw.oo 

10, 490.00 
16, 240.00 

7810.00 21, 070.00 

8,910.00 23, 870.00 
27, 780.00 47. 990.00 
61. 250.00 124,770.00 

125,380.00 240,820.00 
200, 450.00 380, 680.00 

240.00 Instrument RWS: VOR: 1 ,  160.00 
240.00 R2.20lmetre 11s: 1, 375.00 
500.00 NOB: 370.00 

1, 330.00 Rl.lOlmettre PAPI (Calibrate): 1,375.00 

2, 650.00 VHF Spectrum: 9w.00 
7, 950.00 

18, 770.00 
25, 040.00 
40, 060.00 

1, 140.00 Non-instrument RWS: PAPI (Audit): 700.00 
per set 

per set 

2) (a) 1.30p.p 

(b] Forthe issuing of aiicence of intent (regulation 139.02.18(2)(b)(vi)) 3,900.00 
(c) 3.300.00 
(d) 3,300.00 
(e) For the approval and renewal of a helistop 3,300.00 
(r) 590.00 

Fees relating to Part 141 

For a copy of the register of aerodrome licences, hdiporl approvals and heliport iicences 

For the issuing of a heliport licence (regulation 139.03.10(b)(viii)) 
For the renewal of a heliport licence [regulation 139.03.17(1)(b)(iv)) 

For the issuing of an approval for the erection of a cellular telephone mast or any Other obstacle 

[regulation 139.01.6(5)] (R1 2 0  per page up10 a maMmum of 100 pages) 

187.00.22 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon application: 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 

For acopy of the rsgister of aviation training organisation approvals 190.00 
2, 255.00 
1, 070.00 
1, 170.00 

525.00 

For the issuing of an aviation trrning organisation approval to conduct standard wiation training 
Fw amendment of an Bvation training organisation approval to conduct standard wiation trrning 
Fm the renewal of an aviation training organisation approvd to conduct standard aviation training 

hwr) 
For issuing of an &ation training organisation temporary approval to conduct aviation lrrning (per 

Fees relating to Part 145 

187.0023 The fdlowing fees shail be payable upon application. 

For a copy of the register of aircraft maintenance organisation 1.3op.p 
approvds (regulation 145.01.10 (5)) (R1.20 perpageup toamaximum of 100 pages) 
For the issuing of an aircraft mintmame organisation within the borders of RSA 
- Per appiication 1, 375.00 
- The hourly rate for inspection time 525.00 
For the issuing of an rrcraft mrntenance organisation approvd outsidelhe borders of RSA per US$lOO 
hwr  
For the amendment of an aircraft maintenance organisation approval 590.00 
For the renewal of an aircrafl maintenance organisation approvai within the borders of lhe RSA 
. Per application 635.00 
.The hourly rate for inspection time 525.00 

95.w 

(a) 

(b) (i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 
IC) 

(d) For the issuing of a duplicate aircraft maintenance organisatim approvd 

Fees relating to Part 147 
187.00.24 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upor: application: 
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For acopy of theregister of design organisation approvals (regulation 147.01.6(5)) (R1.20 per page 
up to a maximum of 100 pages) 
For the issuing of a design organisation approval to design products or changes thereto 
(regulation 147.02.6(b)(i) (regulation 145.03.6(b)(i)) 
For the amendmsnt of a design organisation approval to design products or changes thereto 
(regulation 147.02.6(b)(i)) 

For the renewal of a design organisation approval to design products or changes thereto 
(regulation t47.02.15(1)(b)6)) 
For the issuing of a design organisation approval l o  design parts and appliances, or changes 
thereto (regulation 147.03.6(b)(i)) 
For the amendment of a design organisation approval to design parts and appliances, or changes 
thereto (regulation 147.03.6(b)(i)) 
Far the renewal of a design organisation approval to design parts and appliances. or changes 
thereto (regulation 147.03.14(1)(b)(i)J 
For the issuing of a duplicate design organisation approval 

Fees relating to Part 148 

187.00.25 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon application: 

(ii) 
(9) 

For a copy of the register of manufacturing organisation approvals [regulation 148.01.7(5)) 
(RI 20 per page up to amaximum of 100 pages) 
For the issuing of a manufacturing wganisation approval with a M rating (regulation 148.02.6(b)(i)) 
For the amendment of a manufacludng organisaon approvd with a M rating 
(regulation 148.02.6(b)(i)) 
Far the renewal of a manufacturing organisation approval with a M rating 
(reguiation 148.02.15(l)(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a manufacturing organisation approval with a P rating 
(regulation 148.03.6(b)(i)) 
For the amendment of a manufacturing organisation approval with a P rating 
(reguiation 148.03.6(b)(i) 
For the renewal of a manufacturing organisation approval with a P rating 
(regulation 148.03.15(l)(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a manufacturing organisation approval with a T rating 
(reguiation 148.04.6(b)(i)) 
Forthe amendment of amanufacturing organisation approvai with a T  rating 
(regulation 148.04.6(b)(i)) 
For the renewai of a manufacturing organisation approval with aT  rating 
(regulation 148.04.1 5(l)(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a duplicate manufacturing aganisation approval 
For each additional rating (per application) 
For the inspection of an organisation for issuance of a Cenificate of Approval 
per hour per inspection 
Far lhe application for the annual renewal of a CeRificate of Approval 
For the annual inspeclion for continued approval per hour per inspection 

Fees relating to Part 149 

187.00.26 The fd lwmg fees shdl be payable upon application: 

For a copy of the register of avlation recreation organisation approvals 
(reaulation 149.01.76\ IR1.30 oer oaoe UD to a maximum of 100 oaaesl 

(a) 

(i) 

(ii) 

. -  , , ,  , . _  
For the issuing of an aviation recreation organisaim apprwal 

19.02.6(b)(i)) 
1 aviation iecreatim organisation 

1 149.02.6(b)(i)) 
m aviation recreation organisation approval 

duplicate aviation recreation organisation approval 
iW)(b)(i)) 

Fees relating to Part 172 

187.00.27 The fdlowing fees shall be payable upon application: 

For a copy of fhe register of wr traffic sewice unit approvals 
(regulation 172.01.7(5)) (R1.30perpage uptoamaximum ofl00pages) 
Forthe issuing of an ai traffic SeMce unit approval (regulation 172.03.5(l)(b)(ii)) 
Far the amendment of an ar trafhc sewice unit approval (regulation 172.03.5(b)(ii)) 
For the renewai of an a r  traffic sewice unlt approval (regulation 172.03.9(l)(b)(i)) 
For the issuing of a duplicate air traffic sewice unit approval 
For the approval of a(") - 

(a) 

(b) ( i )  
(ii) 

(C) 
(4 
(4 

No. 29924 11 

1.30 p.p 

3,210.00 

120.00 

250.00 

3, 210.00 

120.00 

250.00 

140.00 

1.30 p.p 

3, 210.00 
130.00 

250.00 

3. 210.00 

130.00 

250.00 

3,210.00 

130.00 

250.00 

140.00 
1, 260.00 
525.00 

310.00 
525.00 

1.30.p.p 

3, 200.00 

120.00 

5oi.00 

140.00 

1.30 p.p 

3, 190.00 
75.00 

3, 190.00 
100.00 
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(i) Aerodrome control service 
(ii) Approach control SeM'ce 
(iii) Area control SeNlCe 
(iv) Fiight informatim SeMCe 
(v) Approach radar service 
(!) Area radar service 
("11) Aerodrome flight information SeNiCe 

Fees relating to Part 175 

187.00.28 The fd lowig fees shall be payable upon application: 

For a copy of the South African Aeronautical Information Pubiication 
(regulation 175.00.3(a) excl postage) 
For subscribing tothe South African Aeronautical Information Publication annual amendment 
sewice (regulation 175.00.3(b)) 
F o r  a radio tdwphony call sign 

(4 

(b) 

(C) 

Hourly rates 

187.00.29 For services thaf are prwided by 
Pari, the fdlowing fees are payable: 

10 xific fee c ;et in this 

15, 270.00 
18, 870.00 
18, 870.00 
18, 870.00 
31, 430.00 
31, 430.00 
4, 700.00 

430.00 

310.00 

350.00 

,a. 
"I 

For sewxes P~OVIOKI n !ne RCDLO c of S o m  Afnca per nod 
Fov sew ces pro" o w  ods  oe me reo-0 c 01 So.li Ah ca per n ~ ~ i  

525.00 
US5100.00 

p no-, 


